be incorporated under general or special law or both, shall constitute a separate road district. No part of the streets or highway of any such village shall be in any road district established by the town board, nor under the control of the town officers, provided that bridges across navigable streams shall be built, paid for, maintained and repaired by the town and village jointly, the expense to be borne by each in proportion to their equalized valuation as is fixed by the county board, where such navigable stream is the boundary line between any village and any town; or where the bridge is built wholly within the limits of an incorporated village and the span of such bridge exceeds two hundred feet in length.

SECTION 3. All acts or proceedings taken under chapter 72,

laws of 1915, are hereby validated.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1915.

No. 689, S.]

[Published August 27, 1915.

## CHAPTER 632.

AN ACT levying the state taxes for the years 1915 and 1916 as required by section 5, article VIII of the Constitution.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. To provide for the estimated expenses of the state of Wisconsin for the present fiscal year in excess of the income otherwise applicable thereto a state tax of one thousand dollars is hereby levied upon the taxable property of the state for the year 1915, in addition to all other taxes and charges authorized by existing laws for such year, such levy not to be increased or diminished by any executive or administrative officer, and the same shall be apportioned by the secretary of state to the several counties, and be apportioned according to law by the several county clerks of such counties to the taxing districts therein and be collected and accounted for according to law.

SECTION 2. To provide for the estimated expenses of the state of Wisconsin for the succeeding fiscal year, in excess of the income otherwise applicable thereto, a state tax of one thousand dollars is hereby levied upon the taxable property of the state for the year 1916 in addition to all other taxes and charges authorized by existing laws for such year, such levy not to be increased or diminished by any executive or administrative officer, and the same shall be apportioned by the secretary of state

to the several counties, and be apportioned according to law by the several county clerks of such counties to the taxing districts therein and be collected and accounted for according to law.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1915.

No. 856, A.]

[Published August 27, 1915.

## CHAPTER 633.

AN ACT to repeal subsections 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 36; and to amend subsections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 and 32; and to amend and renumber subsection 38 to be subdivision (a) of subsection 20; and to renumber subsection 33 to be subdivision (b) of subsection 12; and to create subsections 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 33 and 36 and subdivision (b) of subsection 20, all of section 172—54, and to create subdivisions (5), (6) and (7) of section 172—130 and to amend subsection 9 of section 170 of the statutes, making appropriations for normal schools, reverting certain balances for the normal fund income and relating to the administrative office of the state board of education.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 36 of section 172—54 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. Subsections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 and 32 of section 172—54 and subsection 9 of section 170 of the statutes are amended, and subsection 38 of section 172—54 of the statutes is renumbered and amended, to read:

(Section 172—54.) 4. There is annually appropriated beginning July \* \* 1, 1915, \* \* twenty-four thousand \* \* dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the \* \* state board of education for carrying ou the powers, duties and functions provided by law for said board.

5. There is appropriated on July and 1, 1915, six thousand six hundred fifty dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, six thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the normal fund income not otherwise appropriated, to the state board of education for institutes for the instruction of teachers as provided for in section 407 and for summer schools for teachers.